
UNCLASSIFIED 
 

AD NUMBER: 

CLASSIFICATION CHANGES 

TO: 

FROM: 

LIMITATION CHANGES 

TO: 

FROM: 

AUTHORITY 

 

 
THIS PAGE IS UNCLASSIFIED 

AD0492046

Unclassified
Confidential

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

Distribution authorized to U.S. Gov't. agencies and their contractors; 
Administrative/Operational Use; 13 Feb 1950. Other requests shall be 
referred to the Army Springfield Armory, Research and Development 
Division, Springfield, MA 02172.

28 Feb 1962 DoDD 5200.10, gp-4; 13 Jul 1972 per USAWC ltr



UNCLASSIFIED 

âü ^^ 

DEFENSE DOCUMENTATION CENTER 
FOB 

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

CAMERON STATION ALEXANDRIA. VIRGINIA 

UNCLASSIFIED 



NOTICE: When government or other ¿ravings, sped» 

fications or other data are used for any purpose 

other than in cormection with a definitely related 

government procurement operation, the U. S» 

Government thereby incurs no responsibility, nor any 

obligation whatsoever; and the fact that the Govern- 

ment may have formulated, furnished, or in any way 

supplied the said drawings, specifications, or other 

data is not to be regarded by implication or other- 

vise as in any manner licensing the holder or any 

other person or corporation, or conveying any rights 

or permission to manufacture, use or sell any 

patented invention that may in any way be related 

thereto. 



Ô^KPJS 

UNCLASSIFIED 
2785 

mwsm&xïm at t ys¿í m*m&Ê3É$ 
glS^ágSIHBD AFTSa IS TEAB3 

mm dxs esooio UNCLASSIFIED 



i I 

h 
fe 

SPHiœfISLD AMORT UNCLASSIFIED’ 
RESEARCH AND nSVELOPMSHT DIVISION 

MEMORANDUM REPORT SA-MR20-2U7 

LOSpaulôîûg/shp/632 

13 February I95O 

SUBJECT; 

Round-Robin Comparison Test on Light Rifle Cartridges. 

OBJECT: 

To obtain a raoord of tiie pressure and velooity of the 
subject ammunition to bs used to determine the testing level 
of this station, 

NOTE: T'Ris is the. fourth, ia a soriss of Round-Robin comparison 
tests on Light. Rifle ammunition, 

REFERENCE: 

F»A. 471.4/7075 
S„A, 471.41/113 

SUMMARY: 

Ten rounds each of the subject ammunition were fired for 
velocity and pressure. Instrumental Telocity at 78 feet was 
recorded as 2738 fpa and chamber pressure was recorded as 45141 
psi. Detailed information is shown on Tables I and II, 

MATERIAL: 

1. A»fflunit.lon 

a0 Test sample, Caliber ,30, T65.E2 Ball (no lot 
number given) submitted by Frardcford ¿.rssnal. 

r 



i f 

i 
1 I 

^USSIFIE 
fee. Reference rounds loaded as follows; 

Cartridge Case - Lot FA230~1336 
Bullet ■= Lot FA“T“30“256 
powder Type - ÎMH 3031 

Lot •=> 97 
Charge = 42»3 g?o 

Assessment 
?0looitjr ft/seo » 2720 
pressura psi ■= 47200 

2o M2 Universal Reoeiver with 22-J.soh long velooiti- 
barrels lo0 24s ' prsviousljr fired 23 rounds aad 22»1hcIi long 
pressure barrels No., 23s previously fired 45 rounds0 Both 
of thas« barrels ware chambered, in aceordanca with drawing 

si^fSA^saiao 

3o Copper pressure cylinders - metal of 1943 
Msea length unoompressed O4004 inch 
lean diameter unoompraasöd „2262 inch 
for use with 1/30 sq.» in« día» piston 
F,A. drawing ^«,0» 12951 dated October 30, 194--¾ 
S.Oa 419 Lot 4 
SoD» Memo 112 F„Y. 43 

4o potter chronograph in conjunction with lumilína soreens» 
Muzz1® to"first screen 28 ft, Distança between screens 100 ft. 
Instrumental velocity at 78 ft« 

5a friez thermograph ML?7 

6» fixture for drilling cases 

DATS Of TSST; 

Dus to a breakage of the M2 Universal Raoelver while 
obtaining pressures at =.70° Fos ths date of the test as stated 
in r@farenca file 8 February 1950 was advanced to 14 February 

1950 a 

0 

PRQGBSURE: 

1, Using the M2 universal Receiver and velocity barrel, 
three rounds of the test sample were fired for warming and 
foulingo This was followed by firing ten rounds of the test 

r 



CONFIDENTIAL 

sample for velocity,, lastrumsatal .velocities were recorded 
?8 feat» iMasdiataly after firing the test roundSj, tbs 

barrai was cleaned and two rounds of reference amuaition 
fired for fouling» This was followed by the firing of tea 
reference rounds for velocity» 

2o Following the same procedure as aboves ten rounds 
each of the test ammunition and reference ammunition were 
fired for pressure in the M2 Universal Receiver aad pressura 
barrel» All cases were drilled* Check velocities war® re¬ 
cordad at tbs same time pressures wars takes» 

3» Msthod of conducting test was dons in aocorc{an.ce 
with procedure outlined in ORD-MÓOS-PM» section 7-13,1 

RESULTS; 

I»' Tbs oorreotad velocity for an average of ten rounds 
was 273® fps» 

2» The corrected pressure for an average of ten rounds 
was 45X41 psi» ■ Average check velocity as taken with pres¬ 
sures was 2é®Q fps» 

3» Detailed pressure and velocity informât ion ia shown 
on Tables I and II» 

CONFIDENTIAL 



CONFIDENTIAL 

report 
SOo SA«»1R20“211/ 

SUBMITTED0. 
, IlffOTS 

Osdnane© Eagla@-e 

APPROVED M“!TÍÂl“wrTüIlf§ 
Majors Oï.û Dept 

CONFIDENTIAL 



CONFIDENTIAL 

ÏJffiâJ 

mxmtmsMML raosifi 

flst mums 
VULOGIff gf/SSS 

GßL.«3Q um? gma &SSMSI9M 
HSfSElIOl ROIIME 
TRI,ûQE?y I-f/S^C 

m3 » 

2775 

2766 

2779 

2794 ^ 

2752 

2729 

272? - 

2743 . 

2780 

2755 

2784 '' 

2750 

2763 

2743 

2762 

2746 

2728 

2736 

2740 

Airgo 
f@l0 eaf» 

cor» y®i. 

So Do 

2764c3 
-25.7 

2738„6 
14,07 

Â^S* 
m%* ?®r 
So D. 

2745.7 

19.27 

Asmaaltiois t@®po 70° F»' 
g2 uai^ssssl R©0®.i^0ï “ AQöMfaof and Tsloöitj fcarrel //2.¾ 

-5- 

CONFIDENTIAL 



í; 

CONFIDENTIAL 

TABU n 

QMM PRESSTOB CHECK 01 CAL.»30 LIGHT R1FLB AMÜMITIOI 

TEST HOJKDS 
LOS/Sq»' X^o 
45600 * 

43400 

43550 

39300 - 

44050 
45150 

40450 

43266 

42733 

42300 

(HECK VELOCITY 
TC/sSe*- 
2720 ^ 

2652 

2706 

2706 

2639 “ 

2647 

2688 

2682 

BSffEREHOB B3UHDS 
Lba/s»!. ÏHT 

46000 

44400 

45150 

45000 

46600 

46800 

43333 ” 

44050 
44400 

44650 

CMOS ÎSL00ICT 
'WsiiT*"" 

2688 

2652 “ 
2655 

2664 
2678 
2689 * 
2679 

2659 

2670 

2664 

Afgo 42979 ■> 9 A^g, 2680 
P3?@3So 0O.ÏO +2161 o? EaVo 81 

Coi?« Press» 4514I06 S»09 2806? 

S.Do 1837,,61 

AVgo 4503303 Arg, 2669,8 

E.¥. 346? E„¥0 37 
SáDo IO6495I fUDc 12»57 

Affluualtion ternp» 70a ?0 
M2 w&ív®£S&1 00 px6©©sur® Darrel //-2J 

CONFIDENTIAL 



CONFiDENTIAL 

HS.P0HÎ? 
NO. SA-MH20-2117 

! 
DISTRIBUTION ! 

NO. 
C0PI3S 

Chief of ordnance ■= OHDTS 
Attn: Colonel R0 R. Studier 2 

Frankford Ars®nal 
Attn; ORDBA“SP 2 

CONFIDENTIAL 



UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED 


