OTTOE/ (SSITTED			
AD NUMBER: AD0492046			
CLASSIFICATION CHANGES			
TO: Unclassified			
FROM: Confidential			
LIMITATION CHANGES			
TO:			
Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.			
FROM:			
Distribution authorized to U.S. Gov't. agencies and their contractors;			
Administrative/Operational Use; 13 Feb 1950. Other requests shall be			
referred to the Army Springfield Armory, Research and Development			
Division, Springfield, MA 02172.			
ALITHODITY			
AUTHORITY			
28 Feb 1962 DoDD 5200.10, gp-4; 13 Jul 1972 per USAWC ltr			

# UNCLASSIFIED

AD 492046

# DEFENSE DOCUMENTATION CENTER

FOR

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION

CAMERON STATION ALEXANDRIA. VIRGINIA



NOTICE: When government or other drawings, specifications or other data are used for any purpose other than in connection with a definitely related government procurement operation, the U. S. Government thereby incurs no responsibility, nor any obligation whatsoever; and the fact that the Government may have formulated, furnished, or in any way supplied the said drawings, specifications, or other data is not to be regarded by implication or otherwise as in any manner licensing the holder or any other person or corporation, or conveying any rights or permission to manufacture, use or sell any patented invention that may in any way be related thereto.

UNANNOUNCED



UNCLASSIFIED

SPRINGFIELD ARMORY

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT



MEMORANDUM REPORT

PROJECT TITLE NONE

PROJECT NO.

ROUND-ROBIN COMPARISON REPORT TITLE

TEST ON LIGHT RIFLE CARTRIDGES.

SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS

ITEM . 30 AUN. DATE 13 FEB. 1950 SA-MR

Spr.legf lale Armory

ORD. REG. & DEV. DIV.

DOWNCHADED AT S YEAR INTERVALS; ESCLARSIVED AFTER 13 YEARS 1000 DIR 6200.10



#### SPRINGFIELD ARMORY

### UNCLASSIFIED

#### RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

MEMORANDUM REPORT SA-MR20-2117

LOSpaulding/shp/632

13 February 1950

#### SUBJECT:

Round-Robin Comparison Test on Light Rifle Cartridges.

#### OBJECT:

To obtain a record of the pressure and velocity of the subject ammunition to be used to determine the testing level of this station.

NOTE: This is the fourth in a series of Round-Robin comparison tests on Light Rifle ammunition.

#### REFERENCE:

F.A. 471.4/7075 S.A. 471.41/113

#### SUMMARY:

Ten rounds each of the subject ammunition were fired for velocity and pressure. Instrumental velocity at 78 feet was recorded as 2738 fps and chamber pressure was recorded as 45141 ps1. Detailed information is shown on Tables I and II.

#### MATERIAL:

- 1. Ammunition
  - a. Test sample, Caliber .30, T65E2 Ball (no lot number given) submitted by Frankford Arsenal.





b. Reference rounds loaded as follows:

UNCLASSIFIED

Cartridge Case - Lot FAX30-1336 Bullet - Lot FA-Y-30-256 Powder Type - IMR 3031 Lot - 97

Charge - 42.3 gr.

Assessment

Velocity ft/sec - 2720 Pressure psi - 47200

- 2. M2 Universal Receiver with 22-inch long velocity barrel, No. 24, previously fired 23 rounds and 22-inch long pressure barrel, No. 23, previously fired 45 rounds. Both of these barrels were chambered in accordance with drawing SK-FSA-5212.
  - 3. Copper pressure cylinders metal of 1943
    Mean length uncompressed .4004 inch
    Mean diameter uncompressed .2262 inch
    For use with 1/30 sq. in. dia. piston
    F.A. drawing F.D. 12951 dated October 30, 1943
    S.O. 419 lot 4
    E.D. Memo 112 F.Y. 43
- 4. Potter chronograph in conjunction with lumiline screens. Muzzle to first screen 28 ft. Distance between screens 100 ft. Instrumental velocity at 78 ft.
  - 5. Friez thermograph ML77
  - 6. Fixture for drilling cases

#### DATE OF TEST:

Due to a breakage of the M2 Universal Receiver while obtaining pressures at -70° F., the date of the test as stated in reference file 8 February 1950 was advanced to 14 February 1950.

#### PROCEDURE:

l. Using the M2 Universal Receiver and velocity barrel, three rounds of the test sample were fired for warming and fouling. This was followed by firing ten rounds of the test



sample for velocity. Instrumental velocities were recorded at 75 feet. Immediately after firing the test rounds, the barrel was cleaned and two rounds of reference ammunition fired for fouling. This was followed by the firing of ten reference rounds for velocity.

- 2. Following the same procedure as above, ten rounds each of the test ammunition and reference ammunition were fired for pressure in the M2 Universal Receiver and pressure barrel. All cases were drilled. Check velocities were recorded at the same time pressures were taken.
- 3. Method of conducting test was done in accordance with procedure outlined in ORD-M608-PM. Section 7-13.

#### RESULTS:

- 1. The corrected velocity for an average of ten rounds was 2738 fps.
- 2. The corrected pressure for an average of ten rounds was 45141 psi. Average check velocity as taken with pressures was 2680 fps.
- 3. Detailed pressure and velocity information is shown on Tables I and II.

CONFÎDENTIAL

REPORT NO. SA-MR20-2117

SUBMITTED:

H HAWIHORNE Ordnance Englacer

APPROVED;

WILLIAM W. HOLMES Major, ord Dept

TABLE I

INSTRUMENTAL VILOCITY AT 78 FIFT OF CAL. 30 LIGHT RIPLE ARMUNITION

	TEST ROUNDS VELOCITY FT/SEC	REFERENCE ROUNDS VELOCITY FT/SEC	
	2743	2794 *	
	2775	2752	
	2766	2729	
	2779	2727 -	
	2748	2763	
	2780	2762	
, •	2755	2746	
	2786 +	2728	
	2750	2736	
	2763	2740	
AVE. Vel. Cor. Cor. Vel. S. D.	2764.3 -25.7 2738.6 14.07	AVE. 2745.7 Ex. Var 67 S. D. 19.27	

Ammunition temp. 70° F. M2 Universal Receiver - Accuracy and velocity berrel #24

TABLE II
CHAMBER PRESSURE CHECK ON CAL. 30 LIGHT RIFLE AMMUNITION

TEST ROUNDS Los/Sq. In.	CHECK VELOCITY  FC/Sec.	REFERENCE ROUN Los/Sq. In.	DS CHECK VELOCITY Ft/Sec.
45600 +	2720 *	46000	2688
43400	•	44400	2652 =
43550		45150	2655
39300 -	2652	45000	26614
44050	2706	46600	2678
45150	2706	46800 +	2689 +
40450	2639 ~	43333 =	2679
43266	2647	44050	2659
42733	2688	44400	2670
42300	2682	44650	2664
Avg. 42979.9	AVP 2680	Avg. 45038.3	Avg. 2669.8
		·	M.V. 37
Press. Cor. +2161.7 E.V. 81 Cor. Press. 45141.6 S.D. 28.67			s.D. 12.57
	1837.61		
S.D.	ule most of a Ch Controller		

Ammunition temp. 70° F.
M2 Universal Receiver - Pressure barrel #23

REPORT NO. SA-MR20-2117

### DISTRIBUTION

	NO. COPTES
Chief of Ordnance - ORDTS Attn: Colonel R. R. Studler	2
Frankford Arsenal Attn: ORDBA-SP	2

# UNCLASSIFIED